

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/3/2024
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
Case No. 102582-3

In re the MATTER of the ESTATE of ALBERT SOOKE

AMENDED ANSWER OF RESPONDENT

Christopher Kerl, WSBA #36139
117 East Louisa Street, Suite 347
Seattle, WA 98102
(206) 328-8500
kerl@kerl-law.com

*Attorney for Respondent/Estate Administrator
Simone Sooke*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Description</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	5
III. DECISION.....	5
IV. RESPONSE TO ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	6
V. RESPONDENT’S ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	6
VI. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. Procedural Background.....	8
VII. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Dispositive BC Land Title Act Invalidates Non- Enduring Power Three Years After Execution, Rendering Argument about Ratification Moot; Review Should Be Denied.....	11
B. Division One Opinion Relies on BC Common Law Definition of Ratification Consistent with Canada’s Interpretation Act.....	13
C. Petitioner’s Brief Misleadingly Omits Reference to Previously Rejected Argument Re BC’s Narrow ‘Principled Hearsay’ Exception.....	17

D. Washington Law Governs this Action; RCW 11.125.070 Does Not Override RCW 5.60.030 or Washington Rules of Evidence.....	22
E. Capacity of a Washington Resident Treated by a Washington Physician is Properly Determined under Washington Law.....	24
F. Given that Agent Lacked Authority to Convey Real Property, Deed Should be Declared Void <i>Ab Initio</i>	29
G. Spouse of 10 Years Has an Equitable and Statutory Community Interest Under BC and Washington Family and Estate Law; Even if Decedent was Competent, House Was Not His to Unilaterally Gift (Even if Ratified).....	30
H. Recognizing “Gift” of All Estate Property Would Defraud Other Creditors.....	32
I. BC and Washington Law Strongly Disfavor “Gifts” Without Consideration by an Agent to Herself.....	32
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v Kotanko</i> , 2023 BCSC 989 (CanLII).....	19
<i>Bryant v. Bryant</i> , 125 Wash.2d 113, 118, 882 P.2d 169 (1994).....	29, 34
<i>Canadian Bank of Commerce v. Stewart</i> , (1925) 1 D.L.R. 840; (1925) 1 W.w.A. 433; 19 Sask. L.A. 240 (C.A.).....	20
<i>Chieu v. Canada</i> , 2002 FCA 3 (CanLII), 2002 SCC 3.....	16
<i>Doty v. Anderson</i> , 17 Wn.App. 464 at 467-8, 563 P.2d 1307, (Div. 3, 1977).....	34
<i>Egli v. Egli</i> , 2004 BCSC 529 (CanLII).....	33
<i>Elite Cafe Ltd. v. Baloise Fire Insurance Co.</i> , (1932) 3 W.w.A. 625 (C.A.).....	15
<i>Estate of Nelson v. Nelson</i> , No. 59056-1-I (Div. 1) (2008) unpublished.....	30
<i>G.R.A.M. Contracting Ltd. v. Biosource Power Inc.</i> , 2014 BCSC 350, 2014 CarswellBC 538 (B.C.S.C.).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 22, 23, 28
<i>Group Eight Investments Ltd. v. Taddei</i> , 2005 BCCA 489 (CanLII).....	16
<i>Hamlin v. Merlino</i> , 44 Wn.2d 851, 858, 272 P.2d 125 (1954)..	31
<i>Harshenin v. Khadikin</i> , 2015 BCSC 1213 (CanLII).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Palmer</i> , 145 Wn. App. 249, 265-66, 187 P.3d 758 (2008).....	34
<i>Lazov v. Black</i> , 88 Wn.2d 883, 567 P.2d 233 (1977).....	29, 30

<i>Peterson v Welwood</i> , 2018 BCSC 1379.....	18, 20, 33
<i>Re Moore</i> (2006). 2006 NSSC 216, 246 N.S.A. (2d) 392, 780 A.P.A. 392, 2006 Carswell NS 284 (N.S.S.C.).....	15
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Wash. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 95, 104, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	24
<i>Woodward v. Taylor</i> , 184 Wash.2d 911, 918, 366 P.3d 432, 435 (2016).....	26

STATUTES

RCW 5.60.030.....	18, 22, 34
RCW 11.04.015.....	31
RCW 11.20.090.....	10
RCW 11.28.....	9
RCW 11.96A.020.....	30
RCW 11.125.020.....	25, 27
RCW 11.125.070.....	6, 12, 22, 25, 26, 36
RCW 74.34.020 (7)(b).....	34
BC Family Law Act, [SBC 2011] CHAPTER 25, Part 5, Subsection 82(g).....	31
BC Land Title Act [RSBC 1996] Chapter 250, Part 6—Powers of Attorney.....	11, 29, 33
BC Patients Property Act [RSBC 1996] CHAPTER 349 Section 19.1.....	33
BC Property Law Act, [RSBC 1996] CHAPTER 377, Section 27.....	16, 22, 33, 36

BC Wills Estates and Succession Act [SBC 2009] CHAPTER 13 Part 3, Section 21(4).....	31
Interpretation Act, R.S.C., 1985, c. I-21, Section 8.2.....	13

COURT RULES

ER 802.....	23
RPC 3.3(a)(3).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 7 th ed., (1999).....	14
Harry M. Cross, <i>The Community Property Law in Washington</i> (<i>Revised 1985</i>), 61 WALR 13, 28 (1986).....	31
